

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).19915/2011

(From the judgment and order dated 30/05/2011 in CMWP No.25920/2011 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

M/S SOCIETY FOR SCIENCE & ENV. AWA. & ANR. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. AND ORS. Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date: 26/04/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K SIKRI

For Petitioner(s) Dr. Sumant Bharadwaj, Adv.
Mr. Manoj Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, Adv.
Mr. Vivekanand Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Ankita Choudhary, Adv.
Ms. Mridula Ray Bharadwaj, Adv.

For CBI Mr. Siddharth Luthra, ASG.
Mr. Pranay Aggarwala, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Mathur, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. M.R. Shamshad, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Application seeking exemption from filing official translation is allowed.

Mr. Siddharth Luthra, learned Additional Solicitor General appearing for the Central Bureau of Investigation has produced before us the Status Report in RC I 20/201A 004 [Mid-day Meal Scheme].

The papers filed today by the CBI is taken on record and will be kept in a sealed cover.

Mr. Luthra further stated that the recommendations made by the CBI pursuant to the investigation have been sent to the Chief Secretary, Government of Uttar Pradesh by letter dated 8th March, 2013 and the sanction for prosecution is awaited.

Learned counsel appearing for the State of Uttar Pradesh will obtain instructions as to what impact the recommendations of the CBI would have on the petitioner's case both with regard to prosecution and recovery.

List the matter during the second week of July, 2013.

We make it clear that the pendency of this matter will not stand in the way of the Government of Uttar Pradesh in taking decisions on the sanction for prosecution.

[KALYANI GUPTA]
COURT MASTER

[SHARDA KAPOOR]
COURT MASTER